The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 13 

14 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 15 

Department of Archives and History, for land purchase, development, and research at Fort 16 

Dobbs, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), provided an equal amount shall have 17 

been raised from non-state sources. 18 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed. 19 

Sec. 3.  This Act shall be in full force and effect on and after July 1, 1969.